



("an Exploration Stage Entity")

**Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated
Financial Statements**

For the nine month periods ended

September 30, 2014 and 2013

**NOTICE OF NO REVIEW OF CONDENSED INTERIM
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, Subsection 4.3 (3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that an auditor has not reviewed the financial statements.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of condensed interim consolidated financial statements by an entity's auditor.

Trueclaim Exploration Inc. (“an Exploration Stage entity”)
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
Expressed in Canadian dollars
(Unaudited)
As at September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013

	September 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
	\$	\$
Assets		
<i>Current assets</i>		
Cash and cash equivalents	1,852	4,007
Prepaid expenses	-	14,701
Taxes receivable	64,566	31,609
	<u>66,418</u>	<u>50,317</u>
<i>Non-current assets</i>		
Intangible assets (Note 3)	5,772,003	5,653,516
Investments (Note 4)	1	1
Total Assets	<u><u>5,838,422</u></u>	<u><u>5,703,834</u></u>
Liabilities		
<i>Current liabilities</i>		
Trade payables and accrued liabilities (Note 10)	967,902	785,054
Advance on private placement	77,000	-
Total Liabilities	<u>1,044,902</u>	<u>785,054</u>
Shareholders' Equity		
Share capital (Note 5)	8,107,917	8,057,917
Contributed surplus (Note 6(c))	1,713,580	1,403,921
Warrants (Note 5)	84,139	393,798
Accumulated deficit	(5,112,116)	(4,936,856)
Total Shareholders' Equity	<u>4,793,520</u>	<u>4,918,780</u>
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity	<u><u>5,838,422</u></u>	<u><u>5,703,834</u></u>

Going concern (Note 1)
Commitment (Note 11)
Contingent liability (Note 13)

Approved by the Board of Directors

“Byron Coulthard”

Director

“Troy Nikolai”

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements

Trueclaim Exploration Inc. (“an Exploration Stage entity”)
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss
Expressed in Canadian dollars
(Unaudited)
For the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013

	9 months ended September 30, 2014 \$	3 months ended September 30, 2014 \$	9 months ended September 30, 2013 \$	3 months ended September 30, 2013 \$
Operating Expenses				
Administrative expenses	30,089	5,462	103,249	24,985
Management fees (Note 10)	78,500	25,500	100,862	25,500
Professional fees	64,834	30,456	104,859	42,377
Travel	1,837	-	2,970	2,530
	<u>175,260</u>	<u>61,418</u>	<u>311,940</u>	<u>95,392</u>
Loss from operations	(175,260)	(61,418)	(311,940)	(95,392)
Other income	-	-	15,547	-
Net loss and comprehensive loss	<u>(175,260)</u>	<u>(61,418)</u>	<u>(296,393)</u>	<u>(95,392)</u>
Net loss per share (Note 2)				
Basic	(0.00)	(0.01)	(0.00)	(0.00)
Diluted	(0.00)	(0.01)	(0.00)	(0.00)
Weighted average number of basic and diluted common shares	<u>53,072,671</u>	<u>10,585,587</u>	<u>99,077,759</u>	<u>101,961,228</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements

Trueclaim Exploration Inc. (“an Exploration Stage entity”)
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

Expressed in Canadian dollars

(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013

	Share Capital	Contributed Surplus	Warrants	Accumulated Deficit	Total Equity
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance – January 1, 2014	8,057,917	1,403,921	393,798	(4,936,856)	4,918,780
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(175,260)	(175,260)
Private placement	-	-	-	-	-
Warrants exercised	-	-	-	-	-
Share issuance cost	-	-	-	-	-
Expired warrants	-	309,659	(309,659)	-	-
Shares issued for mining properties	50,000	-	-	-	50,000
Balance – September 30, 2014	8,107,917	1,713,580	84,139	(5,112,116)	4,793,520
Balance – January 1, 2013	7,653,298	1,368,477	279,141	(4,552,882)	4,748,034
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(296,393)	(296,393)
Warrants exercised	12,954	-	(2,954)	-	10,000
Private placement	327,850	-	172,350	-	500,200
Share issuance cost	(480)	-	-	-	(480)
Expired warrants	-	35,443	(35,443)	-	-
Shares issued for mining properties	-	-	-	-	-
Balance – September 30, 2013	7,993,622	1,403,920	413,094	(4,849,275)	4,961,361

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements

Trueclaim Exploration Inc. (“an Exploration Stage entity”)**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**

Expressed in Canadian dollars

(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013

	9 months ended September 30, 2014 \$	9 months ended September 30, 2013 \$
Cash provided by (used in):		
Operating activities		
Net (loss) for the period	(175,260)	(296,393)
Changes in items of non-cash working capital:		
Receivables	(32,957)	551
Prepaid expenses	14,701	723
Trade payables and accrued liabilities	182,848	52,657
	<u>(10,668)</u>	<u>(242,462)</u>
Investing activities		
Intangible assets	<u>(68,487)</u>	<u>(262,090)</u>
Financing activities		
Advance on private placement	77,000	-
Net proceeds on private placement	-	499,720
Net proceeds on warrants exercised	-	10,000
	<u>77,000</u>	<u>509,720</u>
Increase (Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	<u>(2,155)</u>	<u>5,168</u>
Cash and cash equivalents – Beginning of period	<u>4,007</u>	<u>3,019</u>
Cash and cash equivalents – End of period	<u>1,852</u>	<u>8,187</u>
Income taxes paid	-	-
Interest paid	-	-
See Note 4 and Note 5(c) for non-cash transactions		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements

Trueclaim Exploration Inc. (“an Exploration Stage entity”)

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Expressed in Canadian dollars

(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013

1. Nature of Operations and Going Concern

Trueclaim Exploration Inc. (the “Company”) is a Canadian company which is engaged in the acquisition, exploration and development of resource properties in Canada and the United States. The Company has not yet determined whether its mining properties contain reserves that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of the amounts shown for mining properties are dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to fund costs to complete the exploration and evaluation of its properties, and upon future profitable production or proceeds from the disposal of properties.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared using International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) applicable to a going concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and settlement of liabilities in the normal course of business as they come due. The financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities, the reported revenues and expenses and balance sheet classification that would be necessary were the going concern assumption inappropriate. These adjustments could be material. During the nine month period ended September 30, 2014, the Company had a comprehensive loss of \$175,260 (2013: \$296,393) and as at September 30, 2014, reported a deficit of \$5,112,116 (2013: \$4,849,275). These circumstances may lend significant doubt as to the ability of the Company to continue operations into the foreseeable future as a going concern and, accordingly, the ultimate appropriateness of the use of reporting standards applicable to a going concern. Management has continued to obtain financing through the issuance of new equity instruments from third parties for the Company to continue its operations and, while it has been successful in raising funds in the past, there can be no assurance that the Company will be able to do so in the future should additional funding be needed. Without such additional funding being available, the Company may be unable to continue its operations, and amounts realized for assets may be less than amounts reflected in these consolidated financial statements.

Although management has taken steps to verify title to mining properties in which the Company has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to unregistered prior agreements and noncompliance with regulatory requirements.

The Company is a public company which is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (the “Exchange”). The address of its registered office is #575 – 510 Burrard Street, Vancouver, BC V6C 3A8.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements, as at and for the nine months ended September 30, 2014, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34 - “Interim Financial Reporting” using accounting policies consistent with the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). Accordingly, certain information and footnote disclosure normally included in the annual financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS, have been omitted or condensed.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved by the board of directors for issue on December 1, 2014.

Trueclaim Exploration Inc. (“an Exploration Stage entity”)

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Expressed in Canadian dollars

(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Significant Judgments and Estimates

The significant accounting policies used in the preparation of these condensed interim condensed financial statements are described below.

Basis of measurement

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments classified as ‘fair value through profit and loss’ (“FVTPL”) which have been measured at fair value. The comparative figures presented in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are in accordance with IFRS.

All amounts are expressed in Canadian dollars, which is also the functional currency of the Company and its subsidiary.

Consolidation

The financial statements of the Company consolidate the accounts of Trueclaim Exploration Inc. and its wholly owned subsidiary, Trueclaim Resources Inc. All intercompany transactions, balances and unrealized gains and losses from intercompany transactions are eliminated on consolidation.

Subsidiaries are those entities which the Company controls by having the power to govern the financial and operating policies.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and deposits held with banks.

Impairment

If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on assets carried at amortized cost has been incurred, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the assets’ carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the financial asset’s original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is then reduced by the amount of the impairment. The amount of the loss is recognized in profit or loss.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed to the extent that the carrying value of the asset does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized. Any subsequent reversal of an impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss.

Trueclaim Exploration Inc. (“an Exploration Stage entity”)

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Expressed in Canadian dollars

(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Significant Judgments and Estimates (Continued)

Impairment (Continued)

In relation to receivables, a provision for impairment is made and an impairment loss is recognized in income when there is objective evidence (such as the probability of insolvency or significant financial difficulties of the debtor) that the Company will not be able to collect all of the amounts due under the original terms of the invoice. The carrying amount of the receivable is reduced through use of an allowance account. Impaired debts are written off against the allowance account when they are assessed as uncollectible.

Intangible assets

The Company records its interests in mining properties and areas of geological interest at cost as intangible assets in the consolidated statements of financial position. Each individual mining property is defined as a cash generating unit. Exploration and evaluation costs relating to these interests and projects are capitalized until the properties to which they relate are placed into production, sold or allowed to lapse. During the nine month period ended September 30, 2014, \$118,487 (2013 – \$262,090) of costs were incurred for exploration, evaluation and acquisitions of mining properties. Management reviews the carrying values of intangible assets on a regular basis to determine whether any write downs are necessary. These costs will be amortized over the estimated useful life of the mining properties following commencement of production, or written off if the mining properties or projects are sold or allowed to lapse. General exploration expenditures not related to specific mining properties are expensed as incurred.

Flow-through shares

The Company will, from time to time, issue flow-through shares to finance a portion of its exploration programs. Pursuant to the terms of the flow-through share agreements, the Company agrees to incur qualifying expenditures and renounce the tax deductions associated with these qualifying expenditures to the subscribers at an agreed upon date.

The fair value of the tax benefit received by the subscriber is recorded as a liability which is extinguished when the tax effect of the temporary differences, resulting from the renunciation, is recorded. The difference between the liability and the value of the tax assets renounced is recorded as a deferred tax expense.

A deferred tax liability is recognized for the taxable temporary difference that arises from the difference between the carrying amount of eligible expenditures that are capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets and their tax basis. If the Company has sufficient tax assets to offset the deferred tax liability, the liability will be offset by the recognition of a corresponding deferred tax asset.

Trueclaim Exploration Inc. (“an Exploration Stage entity”)

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Expressed in Canadian dollars

(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Significant Judgments and Estimates (Continued)

Income tax

Current income taxes

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable or deductible. The Company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred income taxes

Deferred tax assets and liabilities represent income taxes expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities in the Company's consolidated financial statements and the corresponding tax basis used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax assets also represent income taxes expected to be recoverable on unclaimed losses carried forward.

Deferred taxes are calculated using the liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences, with some exceptions described below. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be used. Neither deferred tax liabilities, nor deferred tax assets, are recognized as a result of temporary differences that arise from the initial recognition of goodwill or a transaction, other than a business combination, that affects neither accounting profit nor taxable profit. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the current tax assets against the current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

Deferred tax asset and liabilities are measured using the enacted or substantively enacted tax rates as of the statement of financial position date that are expected to be in effect when the differences reverse or when unclaimed losses are utilized.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow the benefit of all or part of the asset to be utilized. To the extent that an asset not previously recognized fulfills the criteria for asset recognition, a deferred tax asset is recognized.

Deferred tax is recognized in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss, unless it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case the deferred tax related to those items is also recognized directly in equity.

Trueclaim Exploration Inc. (“an Exploration Stage entity”)

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Expressed in Canadian dollars

(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Significant Judgments and Estimates (Continued)

Loss per share

The basic loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. The diluted loss per share reflects the potential dilution of common share equivalents, such as outstanding stock options and share purchase warrants, in the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period, if dilutive. During the nine month period ended September 30, 2014 and 2013, all of the outstanding stock options and warrants were antidilutive.

Share capital

Non-monetary consideration

Shares issued as purchase consideration in non-monetary transactions are recorded at the fair value of the consideration received by the Company.

Shares issued to non-employees are recorded at the fair value of the goods and services received by the Company.

Share-based compensation

Employees (including directors and senior executives) of the Company receive a portion of their remuneration in the form of share-based payment transactions, whereby they render services as consideration for equity instruments. These amounts are recorded at the fair value of the equity instrument granted.

Share issuance costs

Costs directly identifiable with the raising of share capital financing are charged against share capital.

Significant accounting judgments and estimates

The preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts of assets and liabilities reported in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements. Those estimates and assumptions also affect the disclosure of contingencies at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the year. Actual results could differ from those estimates. The most significant estimates relate to determining the fair value of share based payments to non-employees and impairment testing of the Company’s intangible assets, and investments.

Trueclaim Exploration Inc. (“an Exploration Stage entity”)

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Expressed in Canadian dollars

(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Significant Judgments and Estimates (Continued)

Financial instruments

All financial assets are initially classified into one of four categories: fair value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”), held-to-maturity, available for sale, and loans and receivables.

Financial assets classified as FVTPL are measured at fair value with gains and losses recognized through earnings. The Company’s cash and cash equivalents and bank indebtedness are classified as FVTPL.

Held-to-maturity investments are recognized on a trade-date basis and are initially measured at fair value, including the transaction costs. They are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. The Company does not have any held-to-maturity investments.

Financial assets classified as available for sale are measured at fair value with gains and losses recognized through a reserve in other comprehensive income. The Company’s investment in Northern Skye Resources would have been classified as available for sale if it has not been fully impaired and the fair value of these investments is readily determinable.

Financial assets classified as loans and receivables are initially recognized at the amount expected to be received, less, when material, a discount to reduce the loans and receivables to fair value. Subsequently, loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method less a provision for impairment. The Company’s receivables are classified as loans and receivables.

The Company’s financial liabilities consist of bank indebtedness, trade payables and accrued liabilities. These financial liabilities are initially recognized at the amount required to be paid, less, when material, a discount to reduce the liabilities to fair value. Subsequently, bank indebtedness is measured at fair value whereas trade payables and accrued liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

Accounting standards adopted

IAS 32 – “Financial Instruments: Presentation” was issued on December 2011 to clarify the current offsetting model and develop common disclosure requirements to enhance the understanding of the potential effects of offsetting arrangements. Amendments to IAS 32 are effective for the Corporation on January 1, 2014 with required retrospective application and early adoption permitted. The adoption of this standard did not have a material impact on the Corporation’s financial statements.

Trueclaim Exploration Inc. (“an Exploration Stage entity”)

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Expressed in Canadian dollars

(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Significant Judgments and Estimates (Continued)

Accounting standards issued but not yet effective

- IFRS 9 – “Financial Instruments”

This new standard is a partial replacement of IAS 39 – “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement”. The IASB tentatively decided to defer the mandatory effective date until January 1, 2018 with earlier adoption still permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact the final standard is expected to have on its consolidated financial statements.

3. Intangible Assets

	Mineral Properties
Cost	\$
As at January 1, 2013	6,023,577
Additions	326,389
Disposals	-
As at December 31, 2013	<u>6,349,966</u>
Additions	118,487
Disposals	-
As at September 30, 2014	<u>6,468,453</u>
Impairment	
As at January 1, 2013	(696,450)
Impairment for the year	-
As at December 31, 2013	<u>(696,450)</u>
Impairment for the period	-
As at September 30, 2014	<u>(696,450)</u>
Net book value	
As at December 31, 2013	<u>5,653,516</u>
As at September 30, 2014	<u>5,772,003</u>

Trueclaim Exploration Inc. (“an Exploration Stage entity”)

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Expressed in Canadian dollars

(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013

3. Intangible Assets (Continued)

Mineral Properties	September 30, 2014 \$	December 31, 2013 \$
Sandeb mining property	-	-
Scadding area mining properties	4,746,011	4,728,366
Black diamond mining property	1,025,992	925,150
Linear mining property	-	-
Berry-Desboues Township mining property	-	-
Hebecourt Township mining property	-	-
Boston Township mining property	-	-
Cook/Guibord Townships property	-	-
	<u>5,772,003</u>	<u>5,653,516</u>

Sandeb Mining Property

There has been no active exploration performed on Sandeb in over three years. Management assessed an impairment charge of \$658,450 during the year ended December 31, 2010. As at September 30, 2014, management believes that the impairment is accurate.

Scadding area mining properties

The Company has an in interest in leases and mineral property options which are contiguous in the area of Scadding, Ontario. These leases/claims were acquired for gold exploration purposes.

The leased property consists of an option to earn a 51% interest in certain provincial mining leases and mineral claims located in the district of Sudbury in the province of Ontario. The Scadding claims were acquired by management for gold exploration purposes, and in order to maintain its interest in good standing the Company is required to comply with the following requirements:

1. The Company must issue an aggregate of 2,000,000 common shares in installments of 500,000 shares every six months over a period of two years with the first issuance due February 13, 2010. The first two installments of the shares were issued during 2010, and the third and fourth installments were issued during the year ended December 31, 2011.
2. The Company must issue an aggregate of 300,000 common shares in installments of 150,000 shares over a period of three years with the first issuance due May 5, 2010 and the second issuance on or before May 5, 2012. The first installment of these shares was issued during 2010 and the second installment was issued during the year ended December 31, 2011.

Trueclaim Exploration Inc. (“an Exploration Stage entity”)

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Expressed in Canadian dollars

(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013

3. Intangible Assets (Continued)

Scadding area mining properties (Continued)

3. The Company must incur an aggregate of \$2,000,000 in cash exploration costs. This requirement was met during the year ended December 31, 2010.

The Company can increase its interest in the Scadding claims from 51% to 100% by paying \$2,000,000 in cash on or before commencement of commercial production on the Scadding area mining properties. The Scadding claims are subject to a \$1.00 per ton royalty covering ore removed from the property and a 3% net smelter return (‘NSR’) royalty. Included in the Scadding mining properties are several staked properties that have been registered with the Ontario Ministry of Natural Resources.

The Company issued 50,000 common shares and paid \$12,500 for an option on approximately 4,000 acres of unpatented mineral claims. In order to maintain its interest in good standing the Company is required to comply with the following requirements:

1. The Company must issue an additional 300,000 common shares in the following installments: 100,000 common shares at or before January 16, 2011, which were issued during the year ended December, 2011 and 200,000 common shares at or before January 16, 2012, which were issued on February 9, 2012.

The Company issued 100,000 common shares for an option on approximately 17,000 acres of unpatented mineral claims. In order to maintain its interest in good standing the Company is required to comply with the following requirements:

1. The Company must issue an additional 700,000 common shares in the following installments; 200,000 common shares at or before July 23, 2011, 200,000 common shares at or before July 23, 2012 and 300,000 common shares at or before July 23, 2013. Only the first installment of shares was issued during the year ended December 31, 2011. The second and final installments of shares were issued during the year ended December 31, 2013.
2. The Company must make cash payments of \$100,000 in the following installments: \$20,000 on or before July 23, 2011, \$30,000 on or before July 23, 2012 and \$50,000 on or before July 23, 2013. Only the first installment of cash payment was made during the year ended December 31, 2011.
3. The Company determined that this option agreement was technically in default. The Company has obtained confirmation from the Optioner that they will continue to keep the Company’s optioned interest on the property in good standing until the Company has raised sufficient funds to continue with the exploration program of the property.

Trueclaim Exploration Inc. (“an Exploration Stage entity”)

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Expressed in Canadian dollars

(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013

3. Intangible Assets (Continued)

Scadding area mining properties (Continued)

On March 31, 2014, the Company entered into a definitive joint venture agreement (“Joint Venture Agreement”) with a private company, Shoreline Resource Management Inc. (“SRMI”) to further the reprocessing of tailings on and at the Scadding tailings impoundment area (“Scadding Tailings Project”). The agreement provides that SRMI will fund the development, process equipment, and operation of the project and the Company will be entitled to 40% of the net profit from the proceeds. The Scadding Tailings Project consists of all the tailings from the past producing Scadding Mine and the Norstar Mine located approximately 50 kilometers from Sudbury, Ontario in the Scadding Township. This Joint Venture Agreement is strictly limited to the reprocessing of tailings in the area. This agreement between SRMI and the Company will become null and void if financing for this Scadding Tailings Project is not obtained within 120 days and the schedule can only be extended with written consent from the Company.

Black Diamond Mining Property

The Company has an option to acquire 100% working interest in a mineral property option in the area of Gila County, Arizona. These claims were acquired for silver exploration purposes.

The Black Diamond property is subject to a 10% net smelter return royalty, which can be reduced to 1% subject to the Company completing a series of payment requirements to the claim holder. The Company issued 200,000 common shares and paid \$25,000 for the options and in order to maintain its interest in good standing, the Company is required to comply with the following requirements:

1. The Company must issue an additional 600,000 common shares in the following installments: 200,000 on or before May 19, 2011, 200,000 on or before May 19, 2012 and 200,000 on or before May 19, 2013. Only the first installment of shares was issued during the year ended December 31, 2011. The second and final installments of shares were issued during the year ended December 31, 2013.
2. The Company must make additional cash payment of \$825,000 USD in the following installments; \$25,000 USD is due on or before May 19, 2011, \$100,000 USD is due on or before November 19, 2011, \$200,000 USD on or before May 19, 2012 and \$500,000 USD on or before May 19, 2013. The first two installments were made for a total of \$125,000 USD during the year ended December 31, 2011. During the year ended December 31, 2012, a further \$56,000 USD cash payment was made. During the year ended December 31, 2013, cash payments of \$99,000 USD and \$22,500 CAD was made.
3. The Company must incur an aggregate of \$1,500,000 USD in cash exploration costs; \$1,000,000 USD of which must be incurred on or before May 19, 2012 and a further \$500,000 must be incurred on or before May 19, 2013. As at December 31, 2013, the Company has incurred exploration costs of \$536,589.

Trueclaim Exploration Inc. (“an Exploration Stage entity”)

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Expressed in Canadian dollars

(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013

3. Intangible Assets (Continued)

Black diamond mining property (Continued)

4. As of December 31, 2013, the Company was in default of this option agreement. On January 24, 2014, the Company entered into an addendum to the option agreement to waive the default and to confirm that the provisions of the option agreement remains in full force and effect by issuing 1,000,000 common shares of the Company to the optionor. The addendum also extends the deadline for certain payments and the incurrence of certain exploration expenditures under the option agreement to May 19, 2015.

Linear, Berry-Desboures, Hebecourt, Boston and Cook/Guibord mining properties

The Company entered into an agreement with Northern Skye Resources Inc. (“Northern Skye”) dated January 26, 2012 whereby Northern Skye has assumed all obligations and payments under the Linear, Berry-Desboures, Hebecourt, Boston, and Cook-Guibord option agreements. As consideration for assigning the option agreements to Northern Skye, Northern Skye has agreed:

1. To issue to the Company three million (3,000,000) common shares in the capital of Northern Skye;
2. To pay in cash such amounts representing the actual cash expenditures already paid by the Company in respect of the acquisition of its option rights in and to each of the Optioned Properties;
3. The Company retains a ten percent (10%) carried working interest (the “Retained Interest”) in each of the Optioned Properties;
4. Northern Skye shall have the right, but not the obligation, to purchase at any time and from time-to-time increments of not less than one percent (1%) up to the entire Retained Interest in any or all of the Optioned Properties for consideration of one million dollars (\$1,000,000) per one percent (1%) interest.

4. Investments

On February 9, 2012, as part of an assignment agreement, the Company received 3,000,000 shares in Northern Skye Resources, a Canadian private company, which shares has no readily market for trading and thus no other reliable measure to determine its fair value. As a non-monetary transaction, the investment was initially recognized at a fair value equal to the consideration of assets given up, or the remainder of expenditures spent by the Company that was not reimbursed by Northern Skye, as a more reliable measure of fair value received. The investment was thus initially valued at \$39,985, and as at December 31, 2012, management determined that there were impairment losses on these investments and wrote down the investments to a nominal value of \$1 through earnings. As at September 30, 2014, management believes that the impairment remains accurate.

Trueclaim Exploration Inc. (“an Exploration Stage entity”)

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Expressed in Canadian dollars

(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013

5. Capital Stock

Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares without par value

Issued

Common Shares	Note	September 30, 2014		December 31, 2013	
		Number	Amount (\$)	Number	Amount (\$)
Beginning of period/year		104,855,866	8,057,917	95,519,200	7,653,298
Options and warrants exercised	5d	-	-	100,000	12,954
Share issuance costs	5a	-	-	-	(480)
Private placement	5f	-	-	8,336,666	347,145
Shares issued as consideration	5c	1,000,000	50,000	900,000	45,000
		105,855,866	8,107,917	104,855,866	8,057,917
Share consolidation	5g	(95,270,279)	-	-	-
Balance		10,585,587	8,107,917	104,855,866	8,057,917

Warrants	Note	September 30, 2014		December 31, 2013	
		Number	Amount (\$)	Number	Amount (\$)
Beginning of period/year		16,487,416	393,798	10,515,455	279,141
Warrants expired	5e	(11,887,416)	(309,659)	(2,264,705)	(35,444)
Private placement	5f	-	-	8,336,666	153,055
Finders options exercised	5d	-	-	-	-
Warrant issuance costs	5b	-	-	-	-
Exercised warrants	5d	-	-	(100,000)	(2,954)
		4,600,000	84,139	16,487,416	393,798
Share consolidation	5g	(4,140,000)	-	-	-
Balance		460,000	84,139	16,487,416	393,798

Notes

a) Share issuance costs

Share issuance costs in conjunction with the April 8, 2013 private placement amounted to \$480.

Trueclaim Exploration Inc. (“an Exploration Stage entity”)

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Expressed in Canadian dollars

(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013

5. Capital Stock (Continued)

Notes (Continued)

b) Warrant issuance costs

During the nine month period ended September 30, 2014 and for the year ended December 31, 2013, there was no warrant issuance costs.

c) Shares issued for consideration of property

On September 13, 2013, the Company issued 900,000 common shares as part of a Black Diamond and a Scadding area mining properties contracts. These shares were valued at \$45,000 on the date of issuance.

On January 24, 2014, the Company issued a further 1,000,000 common shares as part of a Black Diamond Mining Property contract. These shares were valued at \$50,000 on the date of issuance.

d) Options and warrants exercised

During the nine month period ended September 30, 2014, there were no warrants exercised.

During the year ended December 31, 2013, there were 100,000 warrants exercised for 100,000 common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.10 per share for total proceeds of \$10,000. In addition, \$2,954 was transferred from warrants to common shares as a result of the transaction.

e) Expired warrants

During the nine month period ended September 30, 2014, 11,887,416 warrants expired (year ended December 31, 2013: 2,264,705). The value of the expired warrants \$309,659 (year ended December 31, 2013: \$35,444) has been transferred to contributed surplus.

f) Private placement

On April 8, 2013, 3,736,666 units were issued for total proceeds of \$224,200. Of this amount, \$155,284 was attributable to common shares and \$68,916 was attributable to warrants using the Black-Scholes pricing model. Each unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant will entitle the holder to acquire one common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.10 per share until April 8, 2014. The following assumptions were used in the Black-Scholes pricing model: Risk-free interest rate: 1.01%; Expected dividend yield: 0%; Expected price volatility: 143%; and, Expected life: 1 year.

Trueclaim Exploration Inc. (“an Exploration Stage entity”)

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Expressed in Canadian dollars

(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013

5. Capital Stock (Continued)

Notes (Continued)

f) Private placement (Continued)

On July 24, 2013, 4,600,000 units were issued for total proceeds of \$276,000. Of this amount, \$191,861 was attributable to common shares and \$84,139 was attributable to warrants using the Black-Scholes pricing model. Each unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant will entitle the holder to acquire one common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.10 per share until July 24, 2015. The following assumptions were used in the Black-Scholes pricing model: Risk-free interest rate: 1.17%; Expected dividend yield: 0%; Expected price volatility: 132%; and, Expected life: 2 years.

g) Share consolidation

On May 2, 2014, the Company received approval from the TSX-V to amend its share structure by consolidating the fully paid and issued common shares of the Company on the basis of one (1) post-consolidation share for each ten (10) pre-consolidation shares issued and outstanding. As a result of the consolidation, the 4,600,000 warrants outstanding have been reduced to 460,000 warrants with an exercise price of \$1.00 per common share until July 24, 2015.

6. Stock Options

a) Stock option plan

The Company has a stock option plan, which allows the Company to issue options to certain directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company. Options issued under the plan shall not exceed 10% of shares issued and outstanding at the time of granting of the options. Options granted under the plan may have a maximum term of five years. The exercise price of options granted under the plan will not be less than the market price of the shares (defined as the last closing market price of the Company’s shares on the last day shares are traded prior to the grant date), less the applicable discount permitted by the rules of the Exchange.

Stock options granted under the plan vest immediately subject to vesting terms, which may be imposed at the discretion of the directors.

Stock option transactions during the nine month period ended September 30, 2014 and year ended December 31, 2013, were as follows:

Trueclaim Exploration Inc. (“an Exploration Stage entity”)

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Expressed in Canadian dollars

(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013

6. Stock Options (Continued)

a) Stock option plan (Continued)

	September 30, 2014		December 31, 2013	
	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price \$	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price \$
Beginning of period/year	-	-	4,725,000	0.15
Issued	-	-	-	-
Exercised	-	-	-	-
Expired	-	-	(4,725,000)	0.15
Balance	-	-	-	-

No stock options were issued for the nine months ended September 30, 2014.

b) Finder's option transactions

Finder's fee transactions during the nine month period ended September 30, 2014 and the year ended December 31, 2013, were as follows:

	September 30, 2014		December 31, 2013	
	Number of finder's options	Weighted average exercise price \$	Number of finder's options	Weighted average exercise price \$
Beginning of period/year	-	-	452,941	0.17
Issued	-	-	-	-
Exercised	-	-	-	-
Expired	-	-	(452,941)	0.17
Balance	-	-	-	-

No finder's options were issued for the nine months ended September 30, 2014.

c) Contributed surplus

The fair value of stock options which vest immediately, are recorded as an increase to contributed surplus upon issuance of the options. The fair value of stock options which do not vest immediately, are recorded as an increase to contributed surplus over the vesting period. On exercise of a stock option, the fair value previously recorded in contributed surplus is removed and recorded as share capital.

Trueclaim Exploration Inc. (“an Exploration Stage entity”)

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Expressed in Canadian dollars

(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013

6. Stock Options (Continued)

c) Contributed surplus (Continued)

The following is the change in contributed surplus for the nine month period ended September 30, 2014 and the year ended December 31, 2013:

	September 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
	\$	\$
Opening balance, January 1	1,403,921	1,368,477
Issuance of stock options	-	-
Issuance of finder’s options	-	-
Exercised finder’s options	-	-
Exercised stock options	-	-
Expired warrants	309,659	35,444
Ending balance	1,713,580	1,403,921

7. Financial Instruments

Fair values

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities included in the statements of financial position are as follows:

	September 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
	\$	\$
Cash and cash equivalents (Level 1)	1,852	3,019
Receivables	64,566	31,609
Trade payables and accrued liabilities	(967,902)	(785,054)

Fair value represents the price at which a financial instrument could be exchanged in an orderly market, in an arm’s length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties who are under no compulsion to act. The Company classifies the fair value of the financial instruments according to the following hierarchy based on the observable inputs used to value the instrument:

- Level 1 – inputs to the valuation methodology are quoted prices unadjusted for identical assets or liabilities in active markets.

Trueclaim Exploration Inc. (“an Exploration Stage entity”)

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Expressed in Canadian dollars

(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013

7. Financial Instruments (Continued)

Fair values (continued)

- Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability either directly (as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
- Level 3 – inputs to the valuation model are not based on observable market data.

Fair value measurements are classified in the fair value hierarchy based on the lowest level input that is significant to that fair value measurement. This assessment requires judgement considering factors specific to an asset or liability and may affect placement within the fair value hierarchy.

The carrying value of cash and cash equivalents, receivables, and trade payable and accrued liabilities approximate fair value, due to their short-term nature. The Company does not have any non-recurring fair value measurements.

8. Financial Risk Factors

Foreign exchange risk

The Company had no revenue, operating expenses, monetary assets or liabilities that were denominated in a foreign currency. Certain expenditures in respect of the Black Diamond mining property are incurred in US dollars.

Credit risk

The Company did not have any commercial customers during the periods presented and is exposed to minimal credit risk through its bank.

Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to minimal market interest rate fluctuations with respect to its cash and cash equivalents on hand.

Liquidity risk

The Company’s approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. As at September 30, 2014, the Company had current assets of \$66,418 (December 31, 2013 - \$50,317) and current liabilities of \$1,044,902 (December 31, 2013 - \$785,054). The Company is currently exploring opportunities to raise additional capital.

Trueclaim Exploration Inc. (“an Exploration Stage entity”)

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Expressed in Canadian dollars

(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013

9. Segment Reporting

The Company is only involved in the exploration of minerals. Segment information is provided on the basis of geographic segments as the company manages its business through two geographic regions – Canada and the United States.

Total assets by geography:

	September 30, 2014		
	Canada	USA	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Total assets	4,812,430	1,025,992	5,838,422

	December 31, 2013		
	Canada	USA	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Total assets	4,778,684	925,150	5,703,834

10. Related Party Transactions

During the nine month period ended September 30, 2014, the Company incurred key management compensation expenses in the amount of \$76,500 (2013 - \$96,500). The Company also incurred accounting fees of \$12,000 (2013 - \$Nil) to an accounting firm of which one of the consultants is also an officer and a director of the Company.

The above related party transactions were conducted in the normal course of business and were measured at the agreed to amounts which were agreed by the related parties.

As at September 30, 2014, the Company’s trade payable and accrued payable balances included \$365,731 payable to related parties.

11. Commitment

Issuance of flow-through shares

The Company is partially financed through the issuance of flow-through shares, requiring that the Company spend the proceeds for qualified mining exploration expenses. Moreover, tax rules regarding flow-through investments set deadlines for carrying out the exploration work, subject to penalties if the conditions are not respected. Although the Company is committed to taking all the necessary measures, refusal of certain expenses by the tax authorities would have a negative tax impact for investors.

Trueclaim Exploration Inc. (“an Exploration Stage entity”)

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Expressed in Canadian dollars

(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013

11. Commitment (Continued)

Issuance of flow-through shares (Continued)

During the year ended December 31, 2011, the Company received \$770,000 following an issuance of flow-through units and renounced \$769,547 of its tax deductions relating to flow-through expenditures. The Company had until December 31, 2012 to make qualified mining exploration expenses totaling \$769,547. As at December 31, 2012, the Company had incurred \$240,796 of qualifying expenditures.

12. Capital Management

The Company’s objective when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new shares to obtain financing.

13. Contingent Liability

As a result of a recent audit by Canada Revenue Agency (“CRA”), certain Input Tax Credits (“ITC”) claimed by the Company on GST/HST paid from 2010 to 2012 were disallowed and CRA has reassessed a total balance outstanding of \$200,586. The Company is in the process of preparing all necessary documents and will file an appeal to object the reassessment. Management believes that the Company is entitled to receive the ITC’s that were disallowed however, the eventual settlement amount cannot be determined at this time. The amount of the final assessment will be charged to the statement of operations in the year settled with CRA.